The statement of financial position of the Group includes US and Canadian dollar cash and cash
equivalents, and convertible notes in Canadian dollars. The Group is required to revalue the US dollar
equivalent of the Canadian dollar cash and cash equivalents and liability at each period end.

Foreign exchange gains and losses from these revaluations are recorded in the Consolidated Statement of
Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

At present, the Group does not hedge foreign currency transaction or translation exposures. The currency
sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

 differences resulting from the translation of financial statements of subsidiaries or joint ventures into
the Group’s presentation currency, US$, are not taken into consideration; and

 the major currency exposures for the Group relate to the US$ and local currencies of subsidiaries
and joint ventures. Foreign currency exposures between two currencies where one is not the US$
are deemed insignificant to the Group and have therefore been excluded from the sensitivity
analysis.If the USD had strengthened by 5% (2018: 5%) then this would have had the following
impact:

in USD  Year Ended
 30 June 2019

Year Ended
 30 June 2018

Loss (Profit) for the year 94,553 (153,404)

Page 25 of 29

If the USD had weakened by 5% (2018: 5%) then this would have had the following impact:

in USD  Year Ended
 30 June 2019

Year Ended
 30 June 2018

(Loss) Profit for the year (94,553) 153,404

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk
is equal to the carrying value of the cash. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent
losses in financial assets.

The Group assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past
experience and other factors.

No financial assets of the Group are considered past due or impaired (2018: Nil).

Capital Management

The objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going

[…]

through profit or loss (rather than hybrid instruments carried at amortised cost and a derivative at fair value)
provides the best information to users of the financial statements because it more accurately reflects the
nature of the convertible notes and their ultimate redemption value.
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been restated for prior periods to reflect the
classification of the convertible notes as derivative liabilities in their entirety.

Page 28 of 29

The main impact of the change is that the notes are no longer treated as a hybrid instrument with a debt
and derivative component.  In prior years movements on the notes were recorded as finance charges and
derivative fair value revaluations.  In the restated numbers the notes have been classified as at fair value
through profit or loss from inception with movements in the notes being recognised in profit or loss as a
derivative fair value revaluation.  There are no tax consequences arising from the changes.

Impact of restatement

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As at 1 July 2017 As at 30 June 2018

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Current Assets

Derivative assets 398,253 (398,253) - 2,736,987 (2,736,987) -

Current liabilities
Loans and
borrowings (9,805,753) 9,805,753 - (10,319,738) (9,726,820) (592,918)

Derivative liabilities (2,429,037) (3,569,040) (5,998,077) - (2,420,699) (2,420,699)

Non-current
liabilities
Loans and
borrowings (37,687,602) 37,161,453 (526,149) (38,271,202) 38,271,202 -

Derivative liabilities (85,749) (11,916,650) (12,002,399) - (15,388,130) (15,388,130)

Equity

Accumulated losses 131,075,546 (31,083,263) 99,992,283 128,088,573 (27,452,206) 100,636,367

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
 Year ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 30 June 2018

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Derivative fair value
revaluation 3,068,506  3,050,800  6,119,306  (4,819,525) 4,627,878  (191,647)

Finance charges 1,491,573  (697,143) 794,430  836,427  (996,821) (160,394)

Gain on restructure (9,156,757) 9,156,757   -   -   -   -

Basic and diluted
earnings per share 0.002 (0.005) (0.003)   0.002  (0.003) (0.001)

Page 29 of 29

21. Authorization of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019 including comparatives were
approved by the board of directors on 7 February 2020.

Signed: Signed:

John A G Seton Jon Morda

Chief Executive Officer Director & Audit Committee Chairman

Date: 7 February 2020 Date: 7 February 2020